s Ok

CH2M HILL

1103 Schrock Hoad

Suite 400

Columbus, Ohio 43229-1179

ﬁ / H i LL Tel 614,888,3100

Fax 614.688.0043

September 22, 2006
CH2M HILL Letter No. 060112

Ms. Miriam C. Siegfried, P.E.

City of Columbus - Division of Water
Technical Support Section

Utilities Complex

910 Dublin Rd, 2nd Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

Subject: Proposal for Additional Detailed Design Services and
Construction Administration Services
Hap Cremean Water Plant
Sludge Pump Station Renovations and Electrical Upgrades
Project No. 690332
Contract No. 870

Dear Ms. Siegfried:

CH2M HILL is pleased to submit this proposal for Construction Administration
Services for the above referenced project. Enclosed (original plus three copies), please find
the following:

1. Modifications to the Scope of Work

2. Additional Detailed Design Services
Estimate of Tasks and Fees

3. Construction Administration Services
Estimate of Tasks and Fees

4, Project Schedule

EGENVLE

SEp 2 2 2006




Ms. Miriam C. Siegfried, P.E.
Page?2
September 22, 2006

Per your request, the cost break out for each task is as follows. This breakdown is an
estimate of engineering labor and expenses for expenditure and scheduling purposes only.
Invoicing will be per our agreement.

LA16. Coagulation Sludge Control House $29,733
LA17. B-Plant High Service Starters and Sensors $74,843
L.A18. Basin Electrical Improvements $33,695
[.A19. Programmable Logic Controllers $40,257
1.A.20. Force Main Meter Vaults $34,651
LA2L Basin Draining and Maintenance Evaluations ~ $27,423
I.LA.22. Air Release Vault Improvements $35,774
1.A.23. Plant Paving $16,569
1.A.24, SCADA Workstation at Main Substation $3,682
II1.B.1. Chair and Conduct Progress Meetings $178,085
IIL.B.2. Perform Site Visits $270,241
II1.B.3. Submittal Review $732,164
II1.B 4. Issue Interpretation of Contract Documents  $725,074
II1.B.5. Review Applications for Payment $242,777
IT1.B.6. Conduct Substantial Completion Inspection  $555,177
IILB.7. Prepare Record Drawings $378,320
II1.B.8. Operation and Maintenance Manual $244,226
IIL.C. Resident Project Representation $524,320
nL.c.10 Material Testing $171,952
Total Fee $4,318,963

Please review the information and contact us at your earliest convenience with any
questions or comments you may have.
. Sincerely,

CH2M HILL
Gre osure, P.E, entyrg | inkler, P.E.

Project Manager Vice-President

BCL/cover_letter_ FINAL.doc

WMORDACICOL_DOWMHCWP SLUDGE & ELEC 110001.00RCONSTR_ADMIMMODNCOVER_LETTER_FINAL.DOC




SCHEDULE 1

HAP CREMEAN WATER PLANT
SLUDGE PUMP STATION RENOVATIONS
AND ELECTRICAL UPGRADES
CONTRACT No. 690332
PROJECT No. 870

MODIFICATION 1 TO
SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES

.A PROJECT FACILITIES, the following paragraphs shall be appended as
follows:

[.A.16. Coagulation Sludge Control House: Design new Coagulation Sludge
Control House to assume the function of existing Control House 1 and
Contro! House 2. Design modifications to convert Control House 1
and Control House 2 to valve vaults.

LAAT. B-Plant Hiah Service Starters and Sensors: Design improvements to
retrofit “B” High Service Starters with a programmable logic controller
for each starter. Provide for new vibration sensors for the "B" High
Service Pumps and integrate with the starter modifications.

LA.18. Basin Electrical Improvements: Provide for re-feeding existing basin
collectors, floc drives, rapid mixers, receptacles, and basin lighting.
Equipment will be re-fed using new conduit and wire run overhead of
basin walkways.

LA.19. Programmable Logic Controllers: Provide for a new control system
consisting of networked PLCs to replace the existing RTUs at the
following locations: ‘

- Control House 1

- Contro!l House 2

- Control House 3

- Main Drain Pump Station
- Pump Building “A"

- Pump Building “B”

- Chenmical Storage Building

Provide for new PLCs at the following locations:
- Coagulation Sludge Control House

- Lime Sludge Control House

- Sludge Pumping Station

- Pump Building “A”

- Pump Building “B”

- Chemical Storage Building

This work will also include adding network hardware to accept the
new control system at these locations. Make an allowance in the bid

CH2M HELL SCHEDULE 1
WMORDAC\COL_DOWHCWP SLUDGE & ELEC 110001.001\CONSTR_ADMINIMODTMOD1.DOC
09/22/06 PAGE 1 0F 2




[LA.20.

LA.21.

1.A.22,

1.A.23.

l.A.24.

forms for upgrade of the existing SCADA system software to allow
communication with the new control system network. Specifications
for the software upgrade and allowance amount will be furnished by
the City for inclusion into the Contract Documents.

Force Main Meter Vaults: Design sludge force main meter vaults for
construction at the Kingshill Pump Station location and in Griggs Park
on Riverside Drive. Communications between the vaults and the
Plant SCADA will be over dedicated telephone lines. SCADA
modifications to accept this additional 1/0 will be modified by others.
Improvements to incorporate radio communication between the vaults
and the Plant will be performed as by others.

Basin Draining and Maintenance Evaluations: Review Plant
maintenance procedures during annual basin washout and evaluate
economies in pumping at a higher rate, providing off-line storage or
pumping basin washout to lagoons. Make recommendations o the
City.

Air Release Vault Improvements: Design improvements to air release
vaults on the force main at not more than five (5) locations.

Plant Paving: Provide for repaving Plant roads upon completion of
construction work. Repaving limits will be determined through field
investigation by the Engineer.

SCADA Workstation at Main Substation: Provide a line item allowance
on the bid forms for the Contractor to furnish a SCADA workstation at
the Main Substation. Allowance amount will be furnished by the City,
per their agreement with their SCADA vendor.

3. ILB. CONSTRUCTION PHASE: shall be modified to strike the language “(Future

As- Authorized Services)”

4, .B. CONSTRUCTION PHASE: The following paragraph shall be appended as

follows:

1.B.10.

CH2ZM HILL

Material Testing: Furnish appropriate field staff and equipment and
laboratory staff and facilities to perform compaction testing, concrete
testing, asphalt testing, and pile load testing. The Engineer shall
forward copies of all test results to the City.

SCHEDULE 1

WMORDACICOL_DOWHCWP SLUDGE & ELEC 110001,00 NCONSTR_ADMINWMODMOD1.DOC

09/22/06

PAGE 2 OF 2




8002/2ei6 S{X’ | [2S0d0Id 92Ud\LPOWIUILPY JSUODALOO'L000LL 9913 B 8bpNIS dMOHWMOP [00\0BPIOW
saa

%00°202 JogeT 19311 10 Us0ISd Se S)BY 1500 108J1pu}
Z6'61% 1SSY SAlj_NSIUILPY WY
SHOLOV4 1800 ¥3H10 oL¥es uepRYoa] YBIS IS
86°€ES Jseuibug josford 34
1800 |enioy AluO panolddy ald - sousisisqng pue [SABIL oLveS IaBeue 10sfoig nNd
SO0 18Ny AjuO 990 30 IO - Bunuild 61°08% jedioutd 198foid dd
Shi'0% (ann Jad) AUQ SaIYeA [BUOSIad - sBesliy
(8007 J22A) SNOILYDILISSY1D
(900Z 129A) ST LYY IASNIIXI IDOVHIAY A3 LVINILSE SILYY AT4NOH Joav

DAY Q3a1VINILST

T1IH WZHD/sgd

so21A19g ubtseq pajieleQd [euonippy

s094 pue syse] jo ajewnsy

ZE£€069 "ON 109foid ‘0.8 "ON JoRIUOD
SNOILVAONIY NOILVLS dNd 39aNTs
INV1d ¥3LVM NVIWIAED dVH

d31vm 40 NOISIAId
S£31LM1LN 9179Nd 40 INJWLEVA3A
OIHO ‘SNEWNTOD 40 ALID



9002/22/6 Six" | [eS0d01d 90Ud\ | PON\UIIPY SUODALO0 LO00LL 9313 % abpNMIS dAMOHWOP 109\28PIO
Saa

129'962% oo paewnsd 2101 TIH WZHO/SE4d
coz'ol . sasuadxg @101
0z1'0L sosuadx3 1984ig JaW0
Z8 SH0 ¥8L abeapn

sasuadxy
STH'98T
LZ1°EBl %00°202 ® S1800 pEAWIaA0
267'¢6$ 0z0'¢ Joge 1eaaq [eloL

- 26'8L 0 Y

¥90°6Z oL¥e oroL 1S
9vi'8s 26'EE ozL't 3d

+eL'e oL'¥e ove nd
y09'L $ 61°08% (174 dd -ogen aag
1500 a1ey AUH  sinoH ssE|ID
loge
94 pelewnsy
0zZ0'€ 0 or0°L 0zl o¥e 0z SINOH [B10L
0¢ oL o] g g UONBISaNS UIBW JB UOHEISHIOM VAVOS S 7AE!
sl oy (o7A) g Buined ueld rAA
0og - 0oL ovZ 0z Co- sjuswaAoidw] yNeA ssedtay iy zZzvl
02 - 08 06 66 G suonenjeAg aoueusiuel pue Buluelq uiseg A4
048 - 0Lt oyl 0% - SHNEA 1819 Ulepy 92104 VA |
SZv - 081 ove G - ssg|oauoy oo siqewweltold 6LVl
ove - 0zt oLz g g siwswswaoidw| 1eowosl3 uiseq 8LY'l
0s2 - 02z 0zs g g $10SUSg puk S1sLe}S 901 UBIH ueld-g LY
01g - ozl oSl oy - asnon |onue) 9bpn|g uopenbeo) 9Ly
SILTIOVL 103rodd vl
[ejoL Y 18 3d Wd dd uonduosaI ySel ON 3SeL

sINoY JogeT 1o8ag



9002/2e/6 S|X' | [2S0d01d 39U\ PONILIPY ASUOD\L00'LO00L L 99(3 B 8BpnIS dMOHWMOP 10O\IBPION

SV3D
-ou| *os30uAQ
-ou| ‘aunpelyosy g Bussuibug awud
SJUBYNSUOY) BuussuBug paoueApY
SINVYLINSNODENS
%006 SJUBYNSU0DGNS UL dmpey pesusaQ
%00°L02 Jogen 193410 JO JUSDIad SB 8ley 1805 18ilpy|
cz'oes 1SSY SANRISIINLDY vy
SHOLOVL LSOO W3HL10 §6'1ES uepluyoal JEg 1S
L5'8€$ Joouibus 109f01d 3d
1507) [EMOY AluQ paaclddy aid - 8oUSISISGNS pue Bl St ivS 1obBeue)y 109foid Wd
1800 [emoY Auo 2210 10 INQ - Bunuug 88°98% lediduid 108loid  dd
SP 08 (o1 4od) AU salolyap [euosiad - abes|in
{11/8002 1e3A) SNOLLYDIJISSYID
{11/3002Z 122 A) S 1YY ISNIIX3T IOVEIAY A2 LVINILST S3A1vd ATHNOH Hoav

DAY GILVWLLS3

TTIH WeHO/sad

S921AJ9G UOHRIISIUIWPY UOIIoNIISuUoD

S50 pue $yse] Jo ajewysy

Z££069 "ON 103[01d ‘0.8 "ON }EHUOD
SNOILVYAONIY NOLILVLS dNNd 39dn’s
1INV 1d ¥3LVM NVIWIHD dVH

HIIVA 20 NOISIAIG
SAILITILN DrENnd 40 LNIWLYYd3a
OIHO ‘SNaNNT1CD 40 ALID



8002/c2/6 $1X" 1 1250d0Id SOUJ\LPOW\UILPY JSUOD\L0O' 1000 2913 ® obpnis dMOHWOP [000BPRIOIN
SVO

960'97  8GL'C a¥9°'s 048'11L Z0g'9 0z} SINCH [B101
viL'Y - 99y g - - NOILLYLINISTH4IH 103rodd LNIAIS3IY o
0sL'y oLy 08t 089 08 - jenuepy aoueusjuieyy pue uoneladQ g
¥¥9'2 92 000°L 0oLt ovZ - sBumesq pioosy ssedald g
Z6¥'e - - 058'C s - uopoadsu} uonsjdtos [BRURISINS VNPUOD ggl
oet'L 06t - - 006 0¥ JualwAed Joy suoeslddy mairsy sail
SIV'Y felety - G192 00¢'L ot sjuswnoog 1PBALOY JO uoneisadialul snss| el
LLGY it - §19'C 0ce’L ol MBIADY [eRiIgNS cgil
298'2 - - fAAAl 0ce'L oL SUSIA DHS WIoHad zai
zo'L - - 00S 00G 0z sBunasy 108loid 10Npuo) pue JleyD g
JSVYHA NOILDNHLSNOD g
(B30l vy 1S ad Wd dd uonduosag ysel  ON YSel

SINOH 10geT] 193110



900¢Z/cc/B six L 1eS0d0old 80U\ POWUILIPY JSUCDYL00 L0001 L 9913 8 96PNIS dMOHWOP [00\0RPIOI

SY0
9e8'ZZ0'v$ %00°00k 234 pejewInsy [e10L
204°012'C  %I86L TIIH WEHO/SEg
gz9°LL8% %8BI 02 SIUR)NSUooNS [BJO L
£0Z'6LS  %0EPL -ou) ‘osj0uiQ
089'9¥ %9l } syueynsuoy Buussuibug pesuespy
Gyl'68lS %LV "ou| ‘aunjosyyoly @ Buussuibug swld

SHIGWIW WYIL ONOWY NOILNGIMLSIT 334 A3 LVINILST

102'012'es aa4 pejewnsd (101 T1IH WZHO/SEY
86T 193 , sasuadx] [©101
LrL'rS sosuadxz 10adg B0
000'CL Bunuud
6L SH 0 0092 abeo|l|y sesuadxg
60PCFL'CS §1S07 J08KIpU| B 104ET 19941 |EIOL
L85°0F %00'S D sueynsucogng uo dmjen
geR'zol'e
ceL'gso’e %00°202 @ 81507 PEAUIRAQ
£69'0L0'LS 960'92 :loge 1a41Q (Bl
082'G9 Tl 8G1'C VY

LEL'8LL gs’Le or9's 18
9z8 ISy JASR I 08°LL 3d
ge0'e6e SY iy zoe'e Wd
9zp'0L  § 88'98% ozL dd Joget 1e81d

1800 a1ey ApH SINOH SSE[D

JogeT

884 pojewnsy



S00TEL/6

S[x" 1 1es0dold 931 LPONUILIDY [SUODVLD0" 000 L 9313 ' @DPNIS dMOHWOP™ OVIePICN

SpL'egLs 994 pSIBWRST (2101 Bwisd
=10 A -
oyk's § 8¢ $ 0t FRIBWONSUSE JESDNN
F4:1 A S 1 $ T agny oIS
ooe's ¢ St $ oz¥ 1881 JapuiAo
oz’ § 2 $ 095 Plo JapUIAD
¥z § sHr0 § 085§ abeagp
:sasuadxy
£98°2L18
STL'6LL %00°L02 @ 51500 PeausdIno
9£9'46% 20QET WA #10L
5es'es 6012 oLL Uy
16.8 99'L8 0z 10
0% oLy 0 3
LpL'228 L¥6L 8911 JE|
$84'6% vy 4 Ve 9
vi6'eLs ovily ave v
9L0'L% 8058 gl d Hoge 0aNa
pivg] aled _-A_._I SIN0OH SSBID
Joqer
324 pajewnsy
0202 oLt 0z 0 294t e ove 8EL SINOH |230L
029'L 48 0 0 891’} ¥ 0 88 funse | EUANEW
051 st 0 0 [t} ozl st SIUBLINDOQ JPERUOT JO UONEjaLdIBI| aNnss]
08t 0z 0z [+ ¢} 00t 02 MBIATY |EVWANS
(8538 Sl Q ] Q o748 -1} SYSEA SIS wiopad
0 ISVHd NOLLOMELSNOD
IEc) uipy ple) 3 E| 39 v Wd uoyduosaq ¥sel  ON 3Sel
SNy 10087 192G
80732 § BSAEASIIWPY  UILLIPY
%00°202 IOGET 193100 JO Wa1dd SE 31EW 150D 1934pY| og'it § uerydsl Qavy 1O
orlr § sssubus 3
SHQLOVH LSO HIHIO F6L § uepPIuyoel piEld 14
200 8 Jesuibul [eayseoes 39
1800 [BMOY AUD pasoiddy alg - BOUISISGNS PUE [BABIL oLy § Iy Y
1500 [BRI2Y Ao 300 40 100 - Buud 805 $ sobeuew peloid  wd
SYy0% (auy Jod} ALO SOPRIDA [RUOSIad - 3Besn
(1179002 123A) SNOILYDIZISSYIOD
(1172002 J22A) SE1vY ISNSJXT IOVHIAY QTLWNILSS S31vH ATdNOH Hoav
OAY 031YNILST

ou|

‘FINBaNYLy 3 Buussuibuz surud



9002/

S 112500014 20Ld\L POWNUILIPY BSUO\LOO" LO0OLL 2213 3 o0pnis AMOHWMOP I00\0EPIOA

089'9r¢ 894 polEWnS3 [el0L O3V
00 $
00g $ Svy0 ¢ 6.8 abes
sasuadxg
DRE'SYrS
Gr.l'ez %00°€91 D s150D PEAYWIAG
GES'L1S Joge 10840 [e10L
2£0'98 LYY SEl Z23s
265" LES 0z€s 2]%4 Ad :10qet 108119
1500 sy AUH  SINoH SSED)
o087

954 pajewns3

£6g 0 0 GEL gie SINCH [BjoL
62t 514 08 SJUBLUNDOQ JoBILOY) 0 uonejaldiaiu] enss|
86 0 0 g€ 86 manay [ERILUGNS £ai
gcl 214 02 SUSIA 1S Wiouad g
3SYHd NOILONYLSNCD gl
El0f gMO3IL  Ovd T3S uondusseq ¥se1  ON JSEL

sinoH Joge 1oaad

%00°E9L Jogen a1 Jo JUSdiad Se ajey 500 10alIpu|
SHOLOV4 180D HIH1O

1800 oy AuQ panociddy 84 - SOUSISISYNS PUe [PABI]

1800 [BNRY A0 89O jo IO - Bunuuy

Sty'0$ {21 Jo4}

AU S3IYRA [BUOSID - abEajiy

(11/800Z J25A) ST1vH ISNAIXI IDVH3IAY 3 LVIWILST

05'SL § poddng jeowiyes),  S/HOAL
152 § uepluyosl Aavd  avo
LYy § z tsaubug ouss  Z3$
ozes § lasuibug pelord  3d
00'ss ¢ ¢ Jasuibug osiodd  €3d
{11/200Z 423K} SNOILYDIHISSY1D
$3Lvy ATHNOH Hogvl
OAY Q3 LYWILST

sjuejnsuog BunssuiBug pasueapy



£02'G/6% 30 paleLINsT (2101 03j0UAQ
ocs'ol ¢ Sov0$. 00092 sBeamy  sesusdx3g
£19795%
LYS'viE %L6} @ s100 peayssng
9z1'061$ Jogen wauq [elol
gee'asl $9°5¢ Qoz's ¥
86173 ge6es 02l Wd -ogeT] aug
1500 a)ey AUH  SInoy ssE|)
1oge
984 pajewns3
0zZEe's 002's ozl SINOH 12j0L
0zZe's 00Z'S 0zl annejuasalday 109i01d Juspisay o
[e0l oy Nd uonduose@ dsel  ON %sel
sinoy JogeT 1841
°%hiBL loqgen 1981 10 jusdlad SE 9)EY 1500 193kpU|
SYOLOVH 1800 H3HLO
180D [BNOY Ajuo paroiddy 21d - 80US)SISQNS PUE [SABLL +9°GES aanejussaiday JUSpISay WY
1800 1EMOY AuQ 3910 40 INO - Bunund 86'6€$ sebeue waloid  Wd
soyos (BN sed) AUQ SBIoIyaA [BuoSIS ] - abealn
(11/8002 Je3A) SNOILYDIHISSYTO
(11/800z JeaA) SALVH ISNAXE IOVHIAY Q3 LVNILSE S3LvY ATHNOH Hogvl
DAY A3LVINILST

-auj ‘BuniesulBug o9jouig



